

Research Application Summary

Effect of coat colour on feed efficiency and growth performance of boran cattle in Kenya

Ndung'u, C. W.¹, Muasya, T. K.¹, Majoya, A.¹ & Tura, I.²

¹Animal Breeding and Genomics Group, Department of Animal Sciences, Egerton University,
P.O.Box 536 – 20115, Egerton, Kenya

²Beef Research Institute, KALRO – Lanet, P.O.Box 3840 – 20100, Nakuru, Kenya

Corresponding author: catendungu11@yahoo.com

Abstract

Coat colour of an animal has become an important trait of consideration due to its influence on adaptability of an animal to climate change. Certain coat colours in beef cattle have been perceived to confer an advantage to the animals in terms of adaptability to hot environmental conditions. The objective of this study was to evaluate the effect of coat colour on growth and feed efficiency traits with fixed effects in Boran cattle. Five traits were considered; birth weight (BW), weight adjusted to 205 days (WA205), Kleiber Index at 205 days (KI205) and pre-weaning average daily gain (ADG). Fixed effects fitted were sex, parity (6 classes), year season of birth or weaning, coat colour of animal (6 classes). Coat colours considered were red, grey and brown. The least square means for BW, WWT, WA205, KI205 and ADG for the improved Boran cattle in Kenya were 27.50±4.45 kg, 138.38±25.81 kg, 135.17±29.81 kg, 1.01±0.12 kg/kg^{0.75} and 0.43±0.12 kg/day, respectively. The coefficients of variation ranged between 11 % to 28%. Coat colour was significant for BW and WA205 (P<0.05), KI205 and ADG (P<0.01) while sex was significant (P<0.05) for all traits except KI205. Parity was significant for all traits except BW and WWT. Year and season of birth or weaning was significant for all traits (P<0.001). It is concluded that coat colour affects feed efficiency and growth traits and should therefore be considered in Boran cattle improvement due to its influence on Boran cattle production.

Key words: Adjusted weaning weight, average daily gain, climate change, Kleiber index

Résumé

La couleur du pelage d'un animal est devenue un trait important à prendre en compte en raison de son influence sur l'adaptabilité d'un animal au changement climatique. Certaines couleurs de pelage chez les bovins de boucherie ont été perçues comme conférant un avantage aux animaux en termes d'adaptabilité aux conditions environnementales chaudes. L'objectif de cette étude était d'évaluer l'effet de la couleur du pelage sur les caractères de croissance et d'efficacité alimentaire avec des effets fixes chez les bovins Boran. Cinq traits ont été considérés; poids à la naissance (PN), poids ajusté à 205 jours (PA205), indice de Kleiber à 205 jours (IK205) et gain moyen quotidien (GMQ) avant sevrage. Les effets fixes ajustés étaient le sexe, la parité (6 classes), l'année, la saison de naissance ou de sevrage, la couleur du pelage de l'animal (6 classes). Les couleurs de pelage considérées étaient le rouge, le gris et le brun. Les moyennes des moindres carrés pour PN, WWT, PA 205, IK205 et GMQ pour les bovins Boran améliorés au Kenya étaient de 27,50±4,45 kg, 138,38±25,81 kg, 135,17±29,81 kg, 1,01±0,12 kg/kg^{0,75} et 0,43±0,12 kg./jour,

respectivement. Les coefficients de variation variaient entre 11 % et 28 %. La couleur du pelage était significative pour PN et PA 205 ($P < 0,05$), IK205 et ADG ($P < 0,01$) tandis que le sexe était significatif ($P < 0,05$) pour tous les caractères sauf IK 205. La parité était significative pour tous les traits sauf PN et WWT. L'année et la saison de naissance ou de sevrage étaient significatives pour tous les caractères ($P < 0,001$). Il est conclu que la couleur du pelage affecte l'efficacité alimentaire et les caractères de croissance et devrait donc être prise en compte dans l'amélioration des bovins Boran en raison de son influence sur la production de bovins Boran.

Mots-clés : Poids au sevrage ajusté, gain journalier moyen, changement climatique, indice de Kleiber

Introduction

Feed efficiency and growth traits in beef cattle production are important parameters of consideration since they affect the profitability in such an enterprise. These traits include birth weight, adjusted weaning weight, Kleiber Index and average daily gain (Utsunomiya *et al.*, 2013; Branco *et al.*, 2014). Due to importance of feed efficiency characteristic and the cost of measuring feed efficient animals, the Kleiber Index method that does not require measurement of individual feed intake to determine most efficient animals has been recommended by Kleiber (1936) and genetic parameters estimated by Manuel *et al.* (2019). Both growth and feed efficiency traits are affected by some factors which include year and season of birth, sex, parity of the cow and maternal effects among others and determine the level of performance of beef cattle (Ebangi *et al.*, 2002).

Recently, animal characteristics such as coat colour and type have become traits of interest on how they could affect the productive and reproductive traits in beef cattle (Okeyo *et al.*, 2005; Lukefahr, 2017; Kirui *et al.*, 2020). This could be due to influence of coat colour and type on suitability and adaptability of cattle breeds in different environmental conditions especially in hot areas where animals are prone to heat stress due to climate change (Lees *et al.*, 2019). According to Lee *et al.* (2016), traits such as longevity can also be influenced by coat colour in the tropics.

Some studies have been done which show that the colour of the coat of an animal may or may not influence production and reproduction traits in beef cattle. In a study done by Peters *et al.* (1982), coat colour in beef cattle was shown not to have a significant effect on traits such as weaning weight of the calves and individual cows' weight. However, in Okeyo *et al.* (2005) work on beef cattle in Kenya, coat colour was found to have an effect on age at first calving and stillbirth rates although to very small extents. Also, Lukefahr (2017), indicated that coat colour could have an influence on weaning weight of calves although at minimal levels.

Since global temperatures are expected to keep on rising due to global warming and the expected negative impact on livestock especially beef cattle (Nardone *et al.*, 2010; Koirala and Bhandari, 2019), hence an increase on emphasis on beef cattle traits that could be favourable for survival and production under the changing climatic conditions, there is a need for more studies to determine whether coat colour could determine growth and feed efficiency traits performance in beef cattle. This is important especially on traits that are economically important in beef production. Moreover, a trait such as Kleiber Index has not yet been considered on how it could be influenced by different coat colours of Boran cattle in Kenya. This study therefore evaluated the effect of coat colour on

feed efficiency and productive performance traits of Boran cattle in Kenya.

Methodology

Data source and traits. Data was collected on 1506 animals which were born between the year 1992 and 2020, in Beef Research Institute, Lanet, Kenya. The farm keeps pure and crossbred Boran cattle which are reared under ranch production system with registered (in the Kenya Study Book) and unregistered animals. Continuous breeding is practiced where calves are born and weaned throughout the year. Animals were weighed from birth and weaned at seven months. Coat colour was classified as Red, Grey and White. The traits that were considered were birth weight (BW), adjusted weaning weight (WWT), weight adjusted to 205 days (WA205), Kleiber Index at 205 days (KI205) and average daily gain (ADG). Different parameters were calculated as follows (Kleiber, 1936; Manuel *et al.*, 2020);

$$\text{Kleiber Index} = \frac{\text{ADG}}{\text{Live metabolic weight}}$$

where ADG = Average Daily Gain

Coat colour was classified into four different scores; red, white, grey and, brown. Analysis of variance was conducted in SAS software using GLM procedure to determine whether the different coat colours had an effect on the parameters in consideration.

Results and Discussion

The least square means for Birth Weight (BW), weaning weight (WWT), weaning weight adjusted to 205 days (WA205), Kleiber Index (KI205) and pre-weaning average daily gain (ADG) are presented in Table 1. Average BW, WWT, WA205, KI205 and ADG for the improved Boran cattle in Kenya were 27.50±4.45 kg, 138.38±25.81 kg, 135.17±29.81 kg, 1.01±0.12 kg/kg0.75 and 0.43±0.12 kg/day. The coefficients of variation ranged from 11 % to about 28% and was highest for ADG and lowest for KI205. Effect of fixed factors on birth weight (BW), weaning weight (WWT), weaning weight adjusted to 205 days (WA205), Kleiber Index (KI205) and pre-weaning daily gain (ADG) are presented in Table 2.

Table 1. Least square means, number of animals (N), coefficient of variation (CV) for Birth Weight (BW), weaning weight (WWT), weaning weight adjusted to 205 days (WA205), Kleiber Index (KI205) and Average Daily Gain (ADG) in improved Kenyan Boran cattle

| Trait | N | Mean±SD | CV (%) |
|------------------|------|--------------|--------|
| BW, kg | 1506 | 27.50±4.45 | 16.18 |
| WWT, kg | 1506 | 138.38±25.81 | 18.65 |
| WA205, kg | 1506 | 135.17±29.81 | 22.06 |
| KI205, kg/kg0.75 | 1506 | 1.01±0.12 | 11.76 |
| ADG, kg/day | 1506 | 0.43±0.12 | 27.72 |

SD=standard deviation

Coat colour was significant for BW and WA205 ($P<0.05$), KI205 and ADG ($P<0.01$) (Table 2). Sex was significant ($P<0.05$) for all traits except KI205, while parity was significant for all traits except BW and WWT. Year of season of birth or weaning was significant for all traits ($P<0.001$).

Table 2. Effect of fixed factors on birth weight (BW), weaning weight (WWT), weaning weight adjusted to 205 days (WA205), Kleiber Index (KI205) and pre-weaning daily gain (ADG) in improved Kenyan Boran cattle

| Trait | R2 | Sex | Parity | Coat colour | Year-season of birth | Year-season of weaning |
|-----------|------|-----|--------|-------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| BW, kg | 0.49 | *** | ns | * | *** | |
| WWT, kg | 0.32 | *** | ns | ns | *** | *** |
| WA205, kg | 0.65 | ** | * | * | *** | *** |
| KI205 | 0.89 | ns | ** | ** | *** | *** |
| ADG, kg | 0.64 | * | * | ** | *** | *** |

Effects with asterisk (*) are significantly different as follows *= $P<0.05$ **= $P<0.01$; ***= $P<0.001$

From the results, the colour of the coat of an animal has an influence on the feed efficiency and growth traits in beef cattle. The effect on WA205, average daily gain and Kleiber Index could be due to the influence of coat colour on grazing behavior of the animals since lighter coloured animals spend more time grazing rather than seeking shade (Finch *et al.*, 1984). Lighter colours which are found in Boran cattle gives them an advantage under the hot tropical conditions (Bayssa *et al.*, 2020) as compared to darker animals (Decampos *et al.*, 2013). This is because the light grey, fawn, brown and white colours accompanied by high skin pore density enables in Boran cattle to regulate high environmental temperatures (Bayssa *et al.*, 2020). This is similar to results that were obtained in (Finch *et al.*, 1984) whereby colour was found to have a significant effect on growth in Brahman, Shorthorn and their crosses such that white steers had a higher growth rate as compared to dark red ones. The reason for this was given as more time being spent in the sun and not under a shade.

The results are however contrary to what was found by Okeyo *et al.* (2005), whereby coat colour was found to have no effect on 270 days adjusted calf weight, calving interval, and calving rate among other traits in Boran cattle. According to Lukefahr, (2017), the expression of coat colour genes depends also on the type of coat type of an animal whereby slick animals which are light coloured tend to be less affected in performance in productive traits such as weaning weight as compared to animals with hairy coats. In a study done in West African dwarf sheep (Decampos *et al.*, 2013), coat colour genes were found to have a significant effect on rump and tail length parameters. In this study animals with brown skin were found to have more ability to adapt and survive in tropical conditions which was associated with the ability of the brown sheep to adapt more to heat stress as compared to black coated sheep. The effect on birth weight can be associated with the calves' inheritance of high weights from the dams which could be due to the positive influence of coat colour of the Boran dams especially white and red colours considered in the current study. This is because calves which are heavier tend to be born from heavier dams (Papatungan and Makarechian, 2000).

Conclusions

It is concluded that coat colour influences growth and feed efficiency traits in Boran cattle. Coat colour should therefore be considered in genetic evaluation and improvement of Boran cattle breeding programmes alongside other fixed effects due to its effect on adaptability of cattle to changing climatic conditions. It would therefore be important for research institutions that breed Boran cattle to consider breeding for colours that favour the animals that have a higher tolerance to high temperatures which are found in Arid and Semi-Arid Areas.

Acknowledgement

The authors thank Kenya Agricultural and Livestock Research Organization, Beef Research Institute, Lanet for provision of data. This paper is a contribution to the Seventh Africa Higher Education Week and RUFORUM Triennial Conference held 6-10 December 2021 in Cotonou, Benin.

References

- Bayssa, M., Yigrem, S., Betsha, S. and Tolera, A. 2020. Production, reproduction and adaptation characteristics of Boran cattle breed under changing climate: A systematic review and meta-analysis. bioRxiv.
- Branco, H., Grion, A. L., Mercadante, M. E. Z., Cyrillo, J. N. S. G., Bonilha, S. F. M., Magnani, E. and Branco, R. H. 2014. Selection for feed efficiency traits and correlated genetic responses in feed intake and weight gain of Nellore cattle 1. *Journal of Animal Science* 92 (3): 955–965. <https://doi.org/10.2527/jas2013-6682>
- Decampos, J. S., Ikeobi, C. O., Olowofeso, O., Smith, O. F., Adeleke, M. A., Wheto, M. and Amusan, S. A. 2013. Effects of coat colour genes on body measurements, heat tolerance traits and haematological parameters in West African Dwarf sheep. *Open Journal of Genetics* 34 (2): 280–284.
- Ebangi, A. L., Erasmus, G. J., Mbah, D. A., Tawah, C. L. and Messine, O. 2002. Performance in Purebred Gudali and Two-Breed Synthetic Wakwa. *Revue d'Élevage et de Médecine Vétérinaire des Pays Tropicaux* 55 (2): 149–157.
- Finch, B. Y. V. A., Bennett, I. L. and Holmes, C. R. 1984. Coat colour in cattle: Effect on thermal balance, behaviour and growth, and relationship with coat type. *The Journal of Agricultural Science* 102 (1):141–147.
- Kirui, P. K., Muasya, T. K., Ngeno, K. and Tura, I. 2020. Relevance of coat colour in beef cattle adaptation to climate change in Kenya : A review. pp. 1–10. In: Proceedings of 13th Egerton University International Conference.
- Kleiber, M. 1936. Problems involved in breeding for efficiency of food utilization. Problems involved in breeding for efficiency of food utilization. pp. 247–258. In: Proceedings of the American Society of Animal Production.
- Koirala, A. and Bhandari, P. 2019. Impact of climate change on livestock production. *Nepalese Veterinary Journal* 36:178–183.
- Lee, C. N., Baek, K. S., and Parkhurst, A. 2016. The impact of hair coat color on longevity of Holstein cows in the tropics. *Journal of Animal Science and Technology* 58 (1): 1–7. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s40781-016-0123-3>

- Lees, A. M., Sejian, V., Wallage, A. L., Steel, C. C., Mader, T. L., Lees, J. C. and Gaughan, J. B. 2019. The impact of heat load on cattle. *Animals* 9 (6): 1–20.
- Lukefahr, S. D. 2017. Characterization of a composite population of beef cattle in subtropical south Texas and the effect of genes for coat type and color on preweaning growth and influence of summer breeding on sex ratio. *The Professional Animal Scientist* 33 (5): 604–615. <https://doi.org/10.15232/pas.2016-01588>
- Manuel, M., Cavani, L., Millen, D. D., Andrighetto, C., Lupatini, G. C. and Fonseca, R. 2019. Estimation of genetic parameters for weight traits and Kleiber Index in a Brahman cattle population. *Scientia Agricola* 76 (6): 459–462.
- Nardone, A., Ronchi, B., Lacetera, N., Ranieri, M. S. and Bernabucci, U. 2010. Effects of climate changes on animal production and sustainability of livestock systems. *Livestock Science* 130 (1–3): 57–69. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.livsci.2010.02.011>
- Paputungan, U. and Makarechian, M. 2000. The influence of dam weight, body condition and udder scores on calf birth weight and preweaning growth rates in beef cattle. *Australasian Journal of Animal Sciences* 13 (4): 435–439.
- Utsunomiya, Y. T., Carmo, A. S., Carvalheiro, R., Neves, H. H. R., Matos, M. C., Zavarez, L. B. and Garcia, J. F. 2013. Genome-wide association study for birth weight in Nellore cattle points to previously described orthologous genes affecting human and bovine height. *BMC Genetics* 14 (1): 1–12. <https://doi.org/10.1186/1471-2156-14-52>
- Okeyo, A. M., Mosi, R. O. and Rege, J. E. O. 2005. Coat colour: Its relevance and influence on reproductive and productive performance in Kenya Boran cows. *The Kenya Veterinarian* 28: 37–45.